
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 12.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 
2022 IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Combined Authority’s internet site. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is being filmed. Generally, the public seating areas will not 
be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 

you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for webcasting. If you have any queries regarding this, please 

contact Governance Services on 0113 251 7220 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 JULY 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 (Pages 7 - 28) 
  
6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 
  
7.  DRAFT ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 
  
8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 (Pages 45 - 58) 
  
9.  WORKPLAN AND COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 
  



10.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 
  
11.  RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
 
In attendance: 
  
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
12. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hinchliffe, 
Councillor Robinson, and Councillor Swift.  
  

13. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
  

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
  

15. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
6 April 
 
The chair asked for an amendment under minute 8 to better reflect discussion 
and make clear that if the need to reprioritise the internal audit schedule due 
to staffing constraints eventuated that the Committee would require a better 
understanding of the prioritisation criteria including any links to changes on the 
strategic risk register. 
  
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be amended and approved.  
   

1

Agenda Item 4



16. Governance Arrangements 
 
Members considered a report that set out the governance arrangements 
agreed at the Combined Authority’s annual meeting on 23 June. The terms of 
reference were attached at appendix 1.  
  
The report also set out a proposed work programme for the Committee and an 
updated workplan would be brought to the next meeting for comment.   
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)               That the governance arrangements approved by the Combine 
Authority be noted. 
  

(ii)              That the work programme be brought back the next meeting. 

   
17. Review of Internal control and effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 
The Committee considered a report that set out a review of the internal control 
and the effectiveness of internal audit.  
  
Members noted that the Director, Corporate and Commercial Services had 
undertaken a review of internal audit and concluded that it complied with the 
necessary standards and had worked to an adequate standard throughout the 
year.  
  
Resolved: That the outcome of the review of internal audit control and the 
effectiveness of internal audit be approved.  
   

18. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 
 
Members considered a report that set out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
for 2021/22. 
  
Internal audit had been able to complete sufficient work against the internal 
audit pan to enable the provision of an opinion which was not limited by 
volume or scope.  
 
The systems of control, governance, and risk management had been found to 
be adequate for 2021/22.  
  
A quality improvement plan would be brought to the next meeting and would 
outline areas for continuous improvement within the internal audit function.  
Members asked about the review of the bus shelter contract and noted that 
the head of internal audit was confident that mitigations were being put in 
place to address the audit recommendations. 
  
Resolved: That the internal audit annual opinion be noted.  
   

19. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

2



Members considered a report that provided an update on the work against the 
internal audit plan 2022/23.  
  
It was noted that recruitment continued to be problematic with two vacancies 
unfilled. The Head of Internal Audit wished to thank the audit team for their 
hard work given the team was understaffed.   
  
Members asked for more context around the outstanding items and how 
overdue they were, how much progress had been made, and at what point 
overdue recommendations would become risks. Future reports would provide 
better visibility on the progress recommendations following audit reports.  
  
Members discussed the safeguarding audit which had received a limited 
assurance. The Director, Transport and Property services was in attendance 
to provide assurance around the actions taken to address the audit findings.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

20. External Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on external audit 
matters. Members noted the complexity of the 2021/22 audit due to the 
transfer of the police and crime function which involved both group accounts 
and consolidation. It had been agreed that the deadline extension made 
available to auditors would be adopted with audit finalisation taking place in 
November 2022.  
  
A letter from Mazars was attached at appendix 2 and would require a 
response form the Committee by 30 September. A response would be drafted 
over the summer and shared with members with final approval being 
delegated to the Chair.  
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)               That the external audit activities and the and the progress 
report be noted.  
  

(ii)              That approval of the response to the letter from Mazars be 
delegated to the chair.  

   
21. Draft Annual Accounts 2022 

 
Members considered a report that set out the draft statements of accounts for 
2021/22. 
  
The draft accounts would be published following the meetings for public 
inspection prior to audit work commencing.  
  
Members asked if the draft accounts could be brought back to the Committee 
at the next meeting to ensure that the committee had further opportunity to 
review them. 

3



  
Resolved: That the draft annual statement of accounts be noted.  
   

22. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls 
since the last meeting of the Committee  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents.  
  
It was noted that the 2021/22 financial year had been closed with a surplus of 
£2.8 million as well as the challenges involved in the 2022/23 budget, in 
particular the uncertainties around bus funding and inflation. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

23. Treasury Management 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on treasury 
management arrangements   
  
Members noted two minor breaches which had been identified. Officers were 
confident that the breaches represented low risk to the Combined Authority 
and that mitigations were in place to prevent them happening again.   
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   

24. Risk Management Process 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on risk management 
process. Members noted the ongoing work on the escalation of risks to ensure 
a comprehensive and consistent approach. The risk register would also be 
changed to separate out risks that had been realised and in process from 
those risks that had been identified but were not live.  
  
Members discussed the approach to risk focusing on how the mayor is 
involved in risk and at what point and in what way risks were escalated to the 
Mayor. 
  
Resolved: That the risk management arrangements and the corporate risk 
register be noted.     
   

25. Annual Accountability Reports 
 
Members considered a report that set out the annual accountability reports 
and a summary of applications for grants considered under the conflict of 
interest protocol. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)               That no complaints or concerns have been raised this year 
about the LEP (nor about any member of the LEP Board) under the 

4



LEP’s complaints procedure, the Combined Authority’s complaints 
policy or the Whistleblowing Policy). 
  

(ii)              That no grant applications were received that were required to 
be considered under the conflicts of interest arrangements in place 
during 2021 – 2022.  

   

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   13 October 2022 

Subject:   Internal Audit Progress Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1. To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting 

appendix 1 detailing progress against the current plan for 22/23 and appendix 
2 the current Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan. 

 
2. Information  
   

Audit Delivery for 2022/23  
  

Recruitment  
  
2.1 Recruitment is still proving to be problematic, with two vacancies remaining 

unfilled.  While action is being taken to progress the recruitment, additional 
resource is being sought via procurement of external audit services to support 
delivery of the plan. 

  
Work against the audit plan  

  
2.2 As detailed in Appendix 1 work is now fully underway on the 22/23 plan and 

while the team have not met the KPI for Quarter One, confidence remains high 
that the plan will be delivered on time for next year’s opinion particularly given 
the procurement currently underway to bring in some external resource.  The 

7

Agenda Item 5



action that has been taken by the team in relation to the follow up of 
recommendations is also contained in Appendix 1. 

 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) 

 
2.3 The current QAIP is included at Appendix 2 and contains the remaining issues 

that came out of the last External Quality Assessment (EQA) conducted in 
2019 along with any new areas identified from the self assessment against the 
standards at the end of 21/22. 

  
Fraud/Whistleblowing/Money Laundering  

  
2.4 One whistleblowing referral has been received to date in 22/23 and is currently 

being investigated as a possible external fraud case. 
 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity
[...]
t to the Committee for their comments the draft annual accounts 

(financial statements) for 2021/22 for the Combined Authority. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The government has extended the statutory deadline for audit completion to 

30 November 2022 for 2021/22 accounts. All effort was made by Finance to 
ensure the draft accounts were prepared and published at the end of July 
2022 for statutory public inspection. The public inspection period has now 
ended, and there was no question or objection being raised.  The timing of the 
last meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee in July was such that the 
draft accounts had only just been completed and it was requested that they be 
brought back for further consideration ahead of the audit work commencing.  
The Committee has already received reports explaining that the external audit 
of the accounts will not take place until late 2022/early 2023. 

 
2.2 Members are reminded that the transfer of the Police and Crime functions to 

the Combined Authority from 10 May 2021 introduces the first set of group 
accounts and consolidation, including West Yorkshire Police. The Mayor is 
required to keep a fund known as the Police Fund, separate from those of the 
CA general fund reserve. The Combined Authority is the legal entity which is 
responsible for administering the Police Fund including assets and liabilities 

41

Agenda Item 7



associated with it, and executing the Mayor’s decisions in her role as Police 
and Crime Commissioner. The Police Fund balances for the year 2021/22 
cover 10 months and 22 days (10 May 2021 to 31 March 2022). The 
comparator year 2020/21 cover 12 months (1 April 2020 to 9 May 2021) 
including only the continued CA balances. Subsequent financial years will be 
12 months 1 April to 31 March. 

 
2.3 Members should note that further work is required on the Value for Money 

opinion before the final audit certificate can be issued. This work is due to 
commence shortly and will conclude no 
[...]
 the Draft Accounts. 

 
 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1. There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1. There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22 be considered. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 None 
 

44



 
.30 

 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   13 October 2022 

Subject:   Treasury Management 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author(s): Katie Hurrell, Head of Finance 

 
1 Purpose of this report  
 
1.1 To provide members with an update on the Treasury Management activities 

for 2021/22 and 2022/23 to date. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The regular governance meetings continue to be held with both Treasury 

partners (separate arrangements are in place for the Police Fund) to consider 
and review the transactions relating to investments and treasury management. 
No areas of concern were raised since the last meeting in July and the next 
meeting is due on 17 October and 10 November 2022, with Leeds City Council 
Wakefield Council respectively. The high level of cash balances and the 
challenges with regard to placing funds with approved counterparties, 
unchanged since previously reported.  
[...]
4.40000 31/01/07 02/06/53 8,000,000.00
7541 Public Works Loans Board 493266W ITA U5645 4.55000 03/05/07 10/06/52 4,000,000.00
7542 Public Works Loans Board 493268W ITA U5646 4.55000 04/05/07 27/04/55 6,000,000.00
7543 Public Works Loans Board 493269W ITA U5647 4.55000 04/05/07 25/04/56 6,000,000.00
7544 Public Works Loans Board 493270W ITA U5648 4.55000 04/05/07 18/04/57 8,000,000.00

PWLB - Maturity 50,000,000.00
WYCA (566,965,185.10)

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   13 October 2022  

Subject:   Workplan and Committee development 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author(s): Angela Taylor 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the proposed work programme for the year. 
 
2. Information 
  
2.1 The current draft work programme for the Governance and Audit Committee is 

attached at Appendix 1 to this paper.  This outlines those proposed areas that 
will be presented to the Committee with the indicative timings for the 2022/23 
plan year. 

 
2.2 The Committee should, however, be made aware that CIPFA will be 

publishing their ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
And Police (2022 edition)’ in October this year.  This guidance will take 
account of recent legislative changes and professional developments and 
supports the 2022 CIPFA Position Statement on audit committees.  It includes 
additional guidance and resources to support audit committee members, and 
those working with and supporting the committee’s development.  

 
2.3 The Committee may wish, in the light of this forthcoming guidance, to consider 

whether it would be appropriate to build a review of it into the work programme 
and use this to then further develop the work programme. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 T
[...]




 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   13 October 2022 

Subject:   Compliance and Monitoring 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author(s): Katie Hurrell, Head of Finance 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider any changes to the arrangements for internal control in the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

1.2 To provide an update on emerging inflationary and other financial pressures 
identified in the coming year with specific reference to Transport Services and 
likely impacts to the 2023/24 Budget following the Q1 2022/23 forecast. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1  This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 

Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues. 

 
 Internal controls  
 
2.2 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 

monthly reconciliations are up to date. 
 
2.3 Measures put in place to enable business to continue during the pandemic 

remain robust and changes made were fully captured within guidance notes 
and procedures.   

 
2.4 The Regulatory and Compliance Board at officer level continues to meet and 

will provide information as required to this Committee and the Combined 
Authority. Its meetings have considered assurances provided by the work 
undertaken by internal audit, health and safety, information governance, risks 
and controls and compliance including financial, procurement, HR and other 
policies, statutory returns and transparency arrangements.  Actions are being 
identified to ensure compliance is adequately documented and evidenced. 
Internal Audit are currently undertaking a compliance audit of financial 

63

Agenda Item 10



controls in the Transport and Property Services directorate.  Further details 
are included in agen
[...]
Development Chair, Combined Authority Chief 
Executive and Directors, Head of Finance, HR, Legal and Governance 
Services, and UNISON Branch Secretary.  

 
2.4 The Strategic Leadership Board supported the initiation of the review and the 

approach outlined and feedback focused on the following areas: 
• Differentiation on the Corporate Risk Register between potential risks that 

might occur, and risks that are currently active 
• The importance of risks focusing on equality, diversity and inclusion 
• Support for prioritising reviewing the escalation process to ensure 

consistency of approach 
 
2.5 Following the Strategic Leadership Board, the approach was refined and 

brought to Governance and Audit Committee on 28 July 2022. The Committee 
was supportive of the approach and again highlighted the importance of 
prioritising the review of the escalation process including ensuring there are 
clear formal and informal routes for escalating risk to the Mayor and 
Leadership. Views from this Committee are also welcomed at this stage. 

 
2.6 Of particular note: 

• 4 new risks have been added to the Corporate Risk Register recently, 
with mitigations in place. Risks are as follows: 

o Due to rising national inflation, there is a risk that the Combined 
Authority's costs, including energy will rise significantly.   

o Due to significant rising inflation including construction and 
materials costs there is a risk that costs increase significantly 
across Combined Authority capital programmes and projects. 

o Due to internal capacity, there is a risk that the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) objectives for the CA are not met. 

o Due to technology limitations, there is a risk to the CA's EDI 
external view from partners and the public. 

• 1 risk has been removed from the Corporate Risk Register. ‘Due to the 
challenges associated with removing the geographic overlaps between 
the LEP and neighbouring local enterprise partnerships there is a risk 
that the
[...]
York and North 
Yorkshire, we are compliant with the 
review. Currently awaiting feedback 
from Government to respond to our 
LEP Implementation Plan following 
the Levelling Up White Paper.  

2  
Unlikely 

4   
Serious Medium 

 

Director, Policy, 
Strategy and 
Communications  

 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 28 July
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Update October 2022
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 QAIP  2022-2023

	6 External Audit progress Report
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 Management response GA_Mazars - October 2022

	7 Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22
	8 Treasury Management
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Treasury Management 2021-22 and review of 2022-23
	5		   PRUDENTIAL BORROWING CODE
	5.1	The 2003 Local Government Act requires local authorities to have regard to the prudential code. Under this code Members approve a treasury management policy and review the prudential indicators for the year.
	5.2	Members at the Combined Authority budget meeting in February 2022 took the appropriate decisions for 2022/23.  Any further changes to the capital programme or changes as a result of the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund will be considered to ensure there is no resultant requirement to amend the prudential indicators.  Members can, having regard to changing circumstances, approve amendments during the year.  This may become necessary as planning for increased capital spend funded through borrowing progresses or as the financial and economic landscape changes.
	5.3	It is therefore recommended that the following decisions, as taken in February 2022, are endorsed:
	5.3.1	That the treasury management policy shall be:


	9 Workplan and Committee Development
	Item 9 - Governance arrangements Appdx 1 work programme

	10 Compliance and Monitoring
	11 Risk Management Strategy
	Item 11 - Risk Management Strategy - Appendix 1 - Risk Register Sept 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Debbie Simpson (Chair) Independent Member 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
26. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received form from Cllr Swift, Cllr Scullion, Cllr Robinson, and 
Cllr Pandor   

27. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

29. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
28 July 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July be approved.    

30. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that set out progress against the plan for 
2022/23 as well as the Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan.  
  
It was noted that recruitment continued to prove problematic with two 
vacancies unfilled. Work against the audit plan was set out in appendix 1 to 
the submitted report.  
  
Members discussed the whistleblowing referral which was under investigation, 
and it was noted that as a result the audit into commissioning and VRU unit 



would be brought forward to ensure that controls were functioning effectively. 
The investigation into the specific incident was expected to conclude swiftly 
and the conclusion could be shared at the next meeting of the committee.   
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

31. External Audit progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update in external audit 
matters.  
  
Formal notification had been received from Mazars regarding the delay in the 
final audit. Members also noted that work by PSAA was progressing to appoint 
auditors for the next round of audits and would be brought to a future meeting 
of the committee 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

32. Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22 
 
Members considered a report that set out the draft annual accounts for 
2021/22. The draft accounts had been published and no questions had been 
raised although interim work by Mazars was in progress.  
  
Members asked for assurance around budget monitoring especially regarding 
overspend and underspend.  
  
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
    

33. Treasury Management 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on Treasury 
Management activities.  
  
Regular quarterly meetings continued to be held with treasury partners and no 
areas of concern had been raised since the last meeting.  
  
An updated treasury management statement with updated figures on 
borrowings and deposits was attached at appendix 1.  
  
Members asked about the risk of clawback on grants. It was noted that the risk 
was low as grant money would be spent in the right way in a timely manner.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted 
    

34. Workplan and Committee Development 
 
Members considered a report that set out the workplan for the year.  
  
Members asked for the police and Joint Independent Audit and Ethics 
Committee annual report be added to the committee’s workplan. Members 



also asked for a workshop around the updated CIPFA guidance.  
  
Resolved: That the report and the committee’s comments be noted.  
    

35. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on internal controls 
since the last meeting of the Committee  
  
There had been no changes to internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents. 
  
Members noted the work underway on the budget and the actions being 
undertaken to adjust capital schemes in response to inflationary pressures.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted 
    

36. Risk Management Strategy 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on risk management. 
  
The risk register was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report. Members 
noted that four new risks had been added to the corporate risk register and 
one had been removed. Work was underway to confirm that the mitigations 
identified in the risk register had been completed or were in progress. Each 
directorate had appointed a risk coordinator to ensure a more joined up and 
responsive approach.  
  
Members asked for a change in the presentation of the register to help 
members to identify where additional mitigations had been undertaken and the 
improvements mitigations had on each risk.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    


